
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11•..0i:u ».2
12z~u."<ta: •....c:<Do:@~~I- <t: .,...._N 13I- .2:'-0 0« .-Iii co

~o>o_ (l]m
14-Z'5«

0:;200l.IJa:a:J .
I«c..c: 15I-a...~al
LL(J)U(l]OWOa:Jl.IJ-l.•...o 16OCCCllC
-«3!0LLI -l
u.OC') 17o C')

C')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487

32487
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of November 3, 2017 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

November 7,2017, by and between C J CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC., a California

corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 10142 Shoemaker Avenue, Santa Fe Springs,

California 90670, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Annual Contract for

Concrete Repairs and Related Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, dated

November 30, 2011, and published by City, bids were received, publicly opened and

declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the "Parties") entered into Contract No.

32487 (the "Contract") for the work described in the bid documents; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to December 31, 2013 and increase the not to exceed amount to

$8,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to extend the term to December 30, 2014, increase the not to exceed amount to

$13,000,000 and attach an updated rate sheet; 'and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to December 30, 2015 and increase the not to exceed amount to

$18,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to December 30, 2016 and increase the not to exceed amount to

$23,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to December 30,2017; and

1
LTV:bg A11-02704
L:\AppsIClyLaw32IWPDocs\D031 IP014\00819992. docx



9

10

11
0[;j >..Q

12Z~LL'<to::•......c(oog;::~
1-<3;~"c\i 13I- .i::'""CI0
<:(.- Cii to
~0>o" Q)0) 14-Z;;;<3;
0200wo::al:C<:(C~ 15I-a.~g
LLWUQ)OwOal
W~1iiO 16g<3;Q)§LL:c$...J
LL0(') 17o (')

(')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year

2 period, increase the not to exceed amount to $28,000,000 and attach an updated rate

3 sheet;

4 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

5 herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

6

7

Section 2.A of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work

1.

"A.

8 identified in Contractor's Bid for Annual Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related

Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", in a

total amount not to exceed Twenty-Eight Million Dollars ($28,000,000)."

2. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

"4. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on January 1, 2012, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on December 31, 2018,

unless sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project

is completed sooner."

3. The Unit Prices in Exhibit "A" to the Contract are hereby amended in

accordance with Exhibit "A-2", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

4. Except as expressly amended in this Sixth Amendment, all terms and

conditions in Contract No. 32487 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect.

III

III

/1/

III

III

26 III

27 III

28 III

2
LTV:bg A 11-02704
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D031\P014\00819992.docx



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(;[j:j >..2

12Z~LL"<trr:~..c:(O0 .•....(0O:i:j~"<t
I=«~' 13'C\l

~"Eo«.- ro co
>-0>0I- _l])e» 14-Z:;«°szooWa:WI«c..c 15I-Il...lj$g
LLU)Ol])Owomw...J-o 16oa:IDc
-«30LLI ...J
LLO(') 17o (')

(')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above,

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation . " .

~~ .I ~ Jf _ EXECUTEDPURSU NT
By ~ TO SECTION 301 OF

Cit ~c TI iE eli'( CHAR ER.-r~ ~V1a~~~~CA
"City" AssisrcintCity Manager

This Sixth Amendment to Contract No, 32487 is approved as to form on

I;}- / If, 2017,
!

J:::D:....:(i'--=c...::..(rY1'----'---bli_(_---"l.p=---7_7~--, 2017

_D---=-C_c _(hJ-'--tx-=--.::...-r_=-(P_;f--4-~-_, 2017

__ --+-(~i1---,--1 1--+1_, 2017{ f

LTV:bg A 11-02704
L;\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D031\P014\00819992.docx

By__ -=--t-:-:--_-+- _
Name----l.""=--f---'-t-~'---.--I...I-~.!..L.::t7----

Title_----""<..=:...--'----'------j~------_

"Contractor"

3



EXHIBIT "A-2"



PONo. BPPW12000116 current Amendment 5th

CJ Concrete Construction, Inc.

Corporate Office:
10142 Shoemaker Ave. Santa Fe Springs, Ca. 90670

562-777-2222 office 562-777-2220 fax

City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd. 9th Floor
Long Beach, Ca. 90802
Department of Public Works Engineering Bureau

DATE: October 10, 2017

ATTENTION: SEAN CRUMBY
City Engineer I Deputy Public Works Director

RE: Request for Contract TIme Extension

YEAR 2017-2018

Contract No. Original Contract No. 32487

CJ Concrete Construction, Inc. is requesting time and extension for contract # R-6899
to meet contract authority,
Terms, conditions and will remain the same except for the request of a modest Increase of
six percent.

Thank You for the opportunity to work with and service the City of Long Beach.

John Sarno President Date

IO/trJ /2. O/'T-



CONTllACTtlRS NAME: CJ CONCRm CONSTRUcnON, INe.
10142 Shoemaker Avo.Sanla Fe Sprinp, Ca. 90&10

562·7n·2222 Office 562-7n·2220 FiIX
Contaw: John SlImo - Preslalmt

THE aTYOf LONG BEAOI
ANNUALCONTMCT fORCONCRET& REPAIRS AND RElATEDIMPROVEMENTS

SECOND SECOND S1lCTH SIXTH
ORIGINAl ORIGINAL AMENDMENT AMENDMENT

COHTMCTNO. CONllIACTNO. TO CONTRACTTOCONrnACT AMENDMENT AMENDMENT
TOCONTRACT TOCONTllACT

ITEM lTl!MDESCRIPTION ESTlMATEO UNrr 32487 UNIT 3Z4811ltM NO.32487 .NO.324B7 NO.32481 NO.324B1
NO. o.UANmY PRICe TOTAL CURR~NT CURRENT UNITPRICE lTEMTOTAL

lIN fiGURES) (INFIGURES) UNrrPllICE lTEMTOTAL (INFIGURESI (INFlGURESI
EdIlb1t"A" Exhlblt-A- liN FIGURES) (IN flGURESI

ExhIbIt"A1" Exlllbll"Al" Exl\lblt"A2." ElIblblt"A2"

1. Remove Concrete Improvements 2,000 SF $2.OlI $4,0011,110 $2.00 $4,aoo.OO $2.U $4,211[l.oo
and Backfill with Tonsoll

2. Remove and Replace Aspllalt 200 SF $6.00 $1,200.00 .$6.00 $1,20[1.00 .$6.iS $1,272.00
Concrete Pallemenl

a Stump RemollBl up to and Including 10 EA $400.00 $4.000.00 $400.00 $4,OOD.oo $424.00 $4,240.00
24" DlBmeler Trunk

4. Slump RemD1lllI 25" snd over 10 EA $450.00 $4,5llO.oo $450.00 $4,SGD.00 $4noo $4,770.00
DlameterTrunk

s. Tree Removal up to and IncludIng 20 EA $800.00 $16,000.00 58UD.0Il 516,000.00 $848.00 $16.960.00
24" DIameter Trunk

1;, Tree Removal 25" and ever 20 EA $1,300.00 $26,OllO.OD $1,300.00 $26,000.00 $2,378.00 $27,56O.DO
DlamelerTrunk

7, Shalle Roots at Cum 5.00D LF $6.00 530,000.00 $6.00 $30,000.00 $U6 S31.1oo.o0

8. Shaw Roots at SIdewalk 10,000 If $6.00 $SO,ODQ.oo $6.00 $60,000.00 $6.36 $63,tiOO.oO

9. TreePl1lnlng 1,500 EA $195.00 $292,500.00 5195.00 $292,500.00 $206.70 $~1D.oso.oo

10. Unclassilled Excavation 100 CY $55.00 $5,500.00 $55,00 $$,500.00 $5UO $5,830.00

11. Adjust CIIy Manhole Frame 10 EA $300.00 $3,Dl10.oo $30D.00 $3,000.00 $,.118.00 $3,180.00
& Cover

12. Adjust LAC.S.D. Manhole Frame 10 EA $300.00 $3,DOO.oo $300.00 $3,000.00 $318.00 $3,180.00
&eoller

13. Manhole Step 5 EA $Uo.oO $600.00 $120-0D $600.00 $127,20 $636.00 ..

14. Adjust Water Gale Box & Cover 25 EA $200.00 $5,000.00 $200.00 $5,000.00 $212.00 $5$10.00

15. Reconstruct Water Gale Box & 25 EA $375.00 $9,315.00 $375.00 $9,375.00 $SB7.S0 $9,937.50
Caller

16. Adjust Gas Valve Box & Cover 25 EA $200.00 $5,000.00 $200.00 $5,Ono.00 $212.00 $5.300.00

17. Replace Streel Ught Pull BOlC 30 EA $400.00 $1.2,000.00 $4ll0.oo $22.000.00 $424.00 $12,710.00

18. Replace Traffic Slgnsl Pull Box 20 EA $450.00 $9,000.00 $450.00 $9,00[1.00 $4n.00 $9,540.00

1!I. SUlVey Monumenl Type C with 5 EA $650.00 $3,250.00 $650.00 $3,250.00 $689.00 $3,445.00
Castina & COlIer

zo. Install Survey Monument CasUng & 6 EA $[;50.00 $3,25D.oo $650.110 $3,250.00 $689.00 $3,~5.oo
Cover

21. A!ljust SUlVeyMDnwoent Casllno & 5 EA $400.00 $2,000.00 $4110.IID Sz,ooo.OO $424.00 $2,120.00
COlfer

21. SUlVey Bertch Mark, Type 1 25 EA $350.00 $8,750.00 $350.110 $8.750.00 $371.00 $9,275.00

23. Install Spll<e &Washer, ties, 25D EA $250.00 $62.500.00 $250.110 S6t5OO.o0 $265.00 566,250.00
DmDerIV comers

24. CUrb Drain 30 EA $270.00 $8,100.00 S27MO $8.100.110 $286.20 $8,586.00

25. PCC Curb. GB Type A1 3,ODD LF $18.00 $54.000.00 $25.00 $75,000.00 S16,SO $19,500.00

26. PCC Curb, GB Type A1. Inlegral l.ODo LF $20.00 $20,000.00 $20.00 $20,000.00 $11.20 $21,200.00

27. PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type /'3., 5.0DD LF $28.00 $140,000.00 $30.00 $150,000.00 $aUlO $159.000.00
Wa1.6'

28.
pee CUrb & GutteT, GB Type /12., 20D LF $35.00 $7,000.00 $85.00 $7.1100.00 $B7.20 $7)120.00
W=2.0'



,.'

29.
PCC Culll & Gutter, SB Type Kl.. 200 LF $65.00 $U.OOO.OO $65.00 $13,OCO.oO $68,90 $1.PIlO.OO
W=7'

30. pce SIdewalk. 3" Thick 300,000 SF $4.15 $1,245,000.00 $4.50 $1.350,000.00 $4.77 $lil31,0Il0.00

31. Aexible SIdewalk JoInt SOD LF $8.00 $4,000.00 $B.oo $4.000.00 $8.48 $4,14~.00

32.. ConCRlte Jolnls 500 LF SUI(} $1,500.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $3.1B $1,S90.00

33. CuJb Ramp Delectable WarnIng 1,200 SF $30.00 $36,000.00 $30.00 $36,000.00 $31.80 S38,16O.oo
Swface

34. PCC Driveway Apron, 4" Thick 50,(100 SF $4.65 $232.500.00 $5.00 $250.000,00 $5.30 $265.000.00

35. PCC Driveway Apron, 6" ThIck 5.000 SF $7.00 $35,000.00 $1.00 $35.000.00 $1.42 $37,100.00

36. pce Pavement, 6" ThICk 25.000 SF $5.50 $137.50D.OD $5.50 SVi7.511O.00 $5.sa $145.750.00

a7.
PCC Bus SlOp Street Pad. 10" 8,000 SF $10.00 $80,000,00 $10.00 $80,000.00 $10.60 $84.800.00
Thick

38. PCC Cross Gutter, 8" Thick 5,000 SF $9.00 $45,000.00 $9.110 $45,000.00 $9.54 $47,71JO,OO

39. (S) Stamped Concrete. 4" ThIck 5,000 SF $7.50 $37,500.00 $1.50 $37,sOO.oo $7.95 $39,7511.00

~O. Crushed Miscellaneous Bllse, a" 10,000 SF $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.06 $:10,600.00
ThIck Under PCC ImcrovemllnlS

41. Asphalt Concrete Pavement 20D SF 510.00 52.000.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 510.60 $2.120.00

42- Curb PIlInUng 1.000 LF $1.25 $1,2S0.lIO $1.2S $1,150.00 $1.33 $1,325.00

4i1 (5) Loop DetectDr'S 2D EA $300.00 $6.000.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $!US.DO $6.360.00

TOTAl
TOTAL TOTAL

AMOUNT BID-
AMOUNT BID- AMOUNT B1D-

OIlIGINAl $2,6B5,775.oo SECONO $2,839.275.00
SIlCTH $,.0ll9.631.S0

AMENDMENT AM~NDMENT
CONTHACTNo. 10CONTRACT TO CONTRACT

U487 ND.32487 ND.32487

We understand that these o,uanlille.sare esthnBlllS anty and are given sotll'/ fnt the PUrpOSIlS of fadl'rtatlnc the SIxIhAmendment to Conl!;ltt No. 32487. and the
(GRlrntor's comJlClUation w1Ube computed on the bll.lls of the attual quanllt1e.s In IbeUlmplBledwork.

Thdgllqwllllt Inrprmatlon will be wed forslnllil!ql jll1jIlvs!sonly.

Is the Contrattor a Dlsadvanlailld Business IOBEIl jj,Q. Ifyes. certlfi~IOl\ No. _--'-_~
Is the ClIII\I1ICtora MlnolltyoOWned BU$lnw? .ii9 Whlcl1l;1dal mInorIty? _
ISthe ColIltactor a Womttl.owned Bwlnen? AlJ2
Istha Conltactor a t1!rtlfted SmaD IIUJ1nessl .#.!l lfyes, certlfl~tlon No. _


